days the teacher or administrator taught without a valid certificate in excess of allowable substitute days. 

Pursuant to Title 70 O.S. § 6-105, the statute provides in part: 

[B] No substitute teacher shall be employed for a total period of time in excess of one hundred thirty-five (135) 

school days during a school year; or one hundred forty-five (145) school days during the school year if the 
substitute teacher holds a lapsed or expired certificate or has a bachelors level college degree; or no limit of school 
days during the school year if the substitute teacher holds a valid certificate. Each school district shall adopt a